FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-19-2001



101848792

RECURDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

	PATENTS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
Name (line 1) A.Z. INTERNATIONAL S	S.A. Month Day Year 06/22/2001			
Name (line 2)				
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) L&M SERVICES B.V.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1) P.C. Hooftstraat 150	(Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)	Separate document from Assignment)			
Address (line 3) CG Amsterdam City	Netherlands NI1071 State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name Thomas S. Baker, S	Jr.			
Address (line 1) 1371 West 3rd Aver	ine 1) 1371 West 3rd Avenue			
Address (line 2) Columbus, Ohio 43	Columbus, Ohio 43212			
Address (line 3) Telephone Number:	614/488-2202			
Address (line 4) Facsimile Number:	614/488-2232			
7/19/2001 DBYRNE 0000025/ 09/65145 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
FC:581 80.00 00				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 012164 FRAME: 0497

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	614/488-2202		
Name Thomas S. Baker,	Jr.			
Address (line 1) 1371 West 3rd Ave	enue			
Address (line 2) Columbus, Ohio	13212			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) Facsimile Number:	614/488-2232			
Pages Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance docur	ment # 3		
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Application Number(s)		for the same property). It Number(s)		
09/765145				
09/726149				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT		
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	<u> </u>	PCT		
has not been assigned.	FOI FOI			
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2				
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): 5	80.00		
Method of Payment: Encl Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if ad-	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 02-0413		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Thomas S. Baker, Jr. Name of Person Signing	Signature Signature	13 September 2001 Date		

PATENT ---- REEL: 012164 FRAME: 0498



Attorney Docket No. DEN279 Attorney Docket No. DEN283

In re Patent Application:

Inventor:

Bruno Zorzo

Serial No.: 09/726149

Filed:

November 29, 2000

for Controlling the Flow of Floor

be served and to receive the recorded Assignment document.

Inventor: Bruno Zorzo Serial No.: 09/765145

Filed: January 18, 2001

Title: Broom Provided with a Regulator

Title: Anchoring Device for the Covering of a Fabric Broom

on its Associated Support

Cleaning and Treatment Products APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Thomas S. Baker, Jr., Attorney-At-Law, Registration No. 25,662, whose postal address is 1371 West 3rd Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43212, U.S.A.. Telephone: 614/488-614/488-2232, is hereby designated Applicant's domestic 2202: Facsimile: representative upon whom notice of process in proceedings affecting this assignment may

Respectfully submitted,

L & M SERVICES B.V. P.C. Hooftstraat 150 1071 CG AMSTERDAM

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

AZ INTERNATIONAL S.A., a company with its registered address at 11, boulevard Dr. Charles Marx, L-2130 Luxembourg, in this matter represented by its Managing Director, Mrs Sylvie THEISEN

(hereinafter referred to as: "AZ")

and

L&M SERVICES B.V., a company with its registered address at P.C. Hooftstraat 150, NL-1071 CG Amsterdam, hereby represented by its General Manager Mrs. Louise SCHUTTEVAER,

(hereinafter referred to as: "L&M")

WHEREAS

- A) AZ is the owner of the industriel property rights of the following patents, respectively pending patents and designs
- 1. patent number LU 88755 filed in Luxemburg, in Italy under number PD 96 A 000212, in Argentina under number P 970101354 and in Brazil under number PI 9701923-2;
- 2. patent number LU 88802 filed in Luxemburg, in Italy under number PD 97A 000174, in Argentina under no. P 970107331, in Brazil under number PI 9703157.7, in Canada under no. 2,215,574 and European Patent Application no. 97630047.5
- 3. patent number LU 90064 filed in Luxembourg;
- 4. patent number LU 90140 filed in Luxemburg, in Italy under number PD 98 A 000221, European Patent Application no. 98630050.7 and filed as patent pending under n° 99104840.6 in Hong Kong;
- 5. patent number LU 90235 filed in Luxemburg, filed as European Patent Application number 99630039.8, and filed as HongKong Patent Application no. 00102964.8;
- 6. patent number LU 90236 filed in Luxemburg and filed in Italy under number PD 99 A 065;
- 7. patent number LU 90306 filed in Luxemburg and Europen Patent Application no. 99630064.6;
- 8. patent number LU 90331 filed in Luxemburg, European Application no. 99204189.7 and filed in Brazil under application number PI9907428-1;
- 9. patent number LU 90496 filed in Luxembourg, in Brazil under no. PI0006308.8, in Canada under no. 2,328,570, in USA under no. 09/726,149, in Italy under no. PD 2000 A 293 and European Patent Application no. 00204609.2;

contrats/cession de brevet/anglais

- 10. patent number LU 90497 filed in Luxembourg, in Italy under no. PD 2000 A 294 and European Patent Application no. 00204526.8;
- 11. patent number LU 90521 filed in Luxembourg, in Italy under no. PD 2001 A 027, in Brazil under no. PI0100179, in Canada under no. in the USA under no. 09/765,145 and as European Patent Application no. 01200421.4:
- 12. patent number LU 90531 filed in Luxembourg and in Italy under no. PD 2001 A 037;
- 13. patent number LU 90572 filed in Luxembourg and being extended in Italy;
- 14. patent number LU 90632 filed in Luxembourg;
- 15. patent number LU 90633 filed in Luxembourg;
- 16. patent number LU 90635 filed in Luxembourg and in Italy under no. PD 2001 A 038;
- 17. patent number PD 99 A 045 filed in Italy;
- 18. design application filed in the BENELUX under no. 74431-00, in the USA under no. 29/095,520, in the UK under no. 2078543 and as an international design application under no. 127493001(ref. FD-687);
- 19. international design registration no. DM/049454 (ref. FD-760);
- 20. international design registration no. DM/053 386 filed under no. 166356701 (ref. FD-807);
- 21. international design registration no. DM/053 389 filed under no. 166792401, US design application no. 29/137,774, filed in Spain under no. 150.677, in Portugal under no. 30175 and in Brazil under no. 002090 (ref. FD-808);

(hereinafter referred to as "the patents")

- B) L&M is the licensee of most of the patents; and
- C) L&M is interested to acquire the patents;

NOW THEREFORE it is hereby agreed as follows:

AZ assigns and sells to L&M., who accepts and agrees, all interest and any rights to the patents. Included in the transfer are all and any rights of economic use in whatsoever form and in any place throughout the world, including the right to extend patent protections to other countries, i.e., the filing of autonomous patent applications, and to do without any limitation whatsoever is deemed useful or convenient;

contrats/cession de brevet/anglais

- The agreed price for the assignment amounts to EUR 250.000,- (two hundred fifty thousand Euros) to be paid in two equal instalments of EUR 125.000,- each, the first instalment shall be made no later than July 31, 2001 and the second instalment shall be made no later than December 31, 2001;
- 3) AZ shall register the patents in the name of L&M and AZ shall bear the costs;
- 4) The present agreement is made in thirty original copies, of which fifteen in the Italian language and fifteen in the English language, all with the same and identical legal value.

Executed and signed in Luxembourg and Amsterdam, this 22nd day of June, 2001

AZ INTERNATIONAL S.A.

L&M SERVICES B.V.

contrats/cession de brevet/anglais

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	614/488-2202
Name Thomas S. Baker,	Jr.	
Address (line 1) 1371 West 3rd Ave	nue	
Address (line 2) Columbus, Ohio 4	3212	
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4) Facsimile Number:	614/488-2232	
including any attachments.	MI	ment # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Nur	<u></u>	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the I		
Patent Application Number(s)	——————————————————————————————————————	nt Number(s)
09/765145		
09/726149		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		Por
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	otal number of properties involved.	# 2
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 80.00
Method of Payment: Enc. Deposit Account	losed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if ad-	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 02-0413
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the indicated berein.	pelief, the foregoing information is true original document. Charges to depos	and correct and any it account are authorized, as

Signature

PATENT REEL: 012164 FRAME: 0503

13 September 2001

Date

Thomas S. Baker, Jr.

Name of Person Signing